Amount due from subsidiaries   181 145

 Cash and bank balances   14 81

   195 226

 Financial Liabilities

 Other payables and accruals *   81 -

   81 -

 Net currency exposure   114 226

* Exclude GST and VAT receivable/payable

ABUNDANCE INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

(Incorporated in Singapore)

AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

140

36 Financial Instruments (cont’d)

(b) Financial risk management policies and objectives (cont’d)

(ii) Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

A 5% (2023: 5%) strengthening of the above currencies against the respective functional currencies
of the Group entities at year ended would have increased/(decreased) profit/(loss) before tax and
increased/(decreased) equity by the amounts shown below. Similarly, a 5% (2023: 5%) weakening
would have the comparable impacts in the opposite direction. This analysis has not taken into account
the associated tax effects and assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain
constant.

  (Decrease)/Increase
  2024 2023

Profit

before tax Equity
Loss

before tax Equity
  US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

 Group

 Singapore dollar  (11) (11) 57 (57)
 United States dollar  57 57 (33) 33
 Renminbi 12 480 (18) 422

 Company

 United States dollar  6 6 (11) 11

(iii) Price risk

Price risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market
prices. The Group is exposed to market price risks arising from its investment in equity investments
quoted on the SGX-ST in Singapore classified as financial asset at fair value through profit or loss.

Market price sensitivity

At the end of reporting period, if the equity share price had been 5% higher/lower with all other
variables held constant, the Group’s profit/(loss) before of tax would have been US$5,000 (2023:
US$5,000) lower/higher, arising as a result of higher/lower fair value gains on financial assets at

[…]

(Incorporated in Singapore)

AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

151

40 Prior Year Restatement

Certain customers provided the Group with bank bills to settle debts owed to the Group. The bank

bills have a maturity date of approximately six months from the date of issue. The Group presented

some of these bank bills to pay its suppliers before the maturity date. The Group has derecognised the

trade receivables and trade payables upon receiving the bank bills from customers and presenting them

to its suppliers respectively.

As the financial institutions have the right to recall back the amounts that had been paid out to the

bank bill holders, the Group carries the credit risk of the receivables and obligation to settle the

payables for premature bank bills as at financial year end. As such, adjustments have been made to

the comparative periods. The impact of the prior year adjustments are as follows:

As previously

reported Adjustments As restated

The Group  US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

31 December 2023

Statements of financial position

Current Assets

Trade receivables   7,531 3,381 10,912

Current Liabilities

Trade payables  18,217 3,381 21,598

Consolidated statement of cash flows

Cash flows from operating activities:

- Change in trade and other

  receivables and deposits  2,510 10,876 * 13,386

- Change in trade and other payable

  and accruals  1,120 (10,876) * (9,756)

* The amount has included an effect of exchange differences of US$357,000.

ABUNDANCE INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

(Incorporated in Singapore)

AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

152

40 Prior Year Restatement (cont’d)

As previously

reported Adjustments As restated

The Group  US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

31 December 2023

Notes to the financial statements

Trade receivables (Note 20)

External parties  7,701 3,381 11,082

Credit risk exposure: Chemical trading

 -   Estimated total gross carrying

amount at default Lifetime ECL:

Not past due  4,844 3,381 8,225

Significant concentration of credit risk

by geographical areas: PRC  2,791 3,381 6,172

Trade payables (Note 30)

Trade payables  18,217 3,381 21,598

Operating segments (Note 35)

Segment assets – Chemicals  44,214 3,381 47,595

Segment liabilities – Chemicals  26,858 3,381 30,239

Consolidated segment assets  68,752 3,381 72,133

Consolidated segment liabilities  29,017 3,381 32,398

Categories of financial instruments (Note 36(a))

Financial assets

At amortised cost:

- Trade receivables  7,531 3,381 10,912

Financial liabilities

At amortised cost:

- Trade payables  18,217 3,381 21,598

Capital management (Note 38)

Total liabilities (A)  30,639 3,381 34,020

Total equity (B)  36,136 - 36,136

Gearing ratio (times) (A)/(B)  0.85 0.09 0.94

ABUNDANCE INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

(Incorporated in Singapore)

AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

153

40 Prior Year Restatement (cont’d)

As previously

reported Adjustments As restated

The Group  US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

1 January 2023

Statements of financial position

Current Assets

Trade receivables   9,172 14,614 23,786

Current Liabilities

Trade payables  18,337 14,614 32,951

Notes to the financial statements
Trade receivables (Note 20)

External parties  9,410 14,614 24,024

Trade payables (Note 30)

Trade payables  18,337 14,614 32,951

Categories of financial instruments (Note 36(a))

Financial assets

At amortised cost:

- Trade receivables  9,172 14,614 23,786

Financial liabilities

At amortised cost:

- Trade payables  18,337 14,614 32,951

Capital management (Note 38)

Total liabilities (A)  32,123 14,614 46,737

Total equity (B)  38,195 - 38,195

Gearing ratio (times) (A)/(B)  0.84 0.38 1.22

154

STATISTICS OF SHAREHOLDINGS AS AT 12 MARCH 2025

Number of shares issued : 1,281,688,706 ordinary shares
Class of shares : Ordinary shares
Voting rights : One vote per share
Treasury Shares and Subsidiary Holdings : Nil

DISTRIBUTION OF SHAREHOLDINGS

Size of Shareholdings
Number of

Shareholders
 %

Number of
Shares

 %

1 - 99  0  0.00  0  0.00
100 - 1,000 734  51.26  708,275  0.06

1,001  - 10,000 265  18.51  1,440,500  0.11
10,001 - 1,000,000 398  27.79  67,467,415  5.26

1,000,001 and above 35  2.44  1,212,072,516  94.57